### In the

# Supreme Court of the United States

LEARNING RESOURCES, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

V.O.S. SELECTIONS, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT AND ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW, SEPARATION OF POWERS, FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW, LEGISLATION AND THE REGULATORY STATE, AND TRADE LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN 24-1287 AND RESPONDENTS IN 25-250

Samuel Estreicher 40 Washington Sq. So. New York, NY 10012 VINCENT LEVY
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS H. HALLOCK
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5151
vlevy@hsgllp.com

October 24, 2025

Counsel for Amici Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT4
I. Congress Cannot Delegate to the President Its Authority to Set Tariffs or Regulate Foreign Commerce
A. The Nondelegation Doctrine Applies Fully to Statutes Governing Tariffs and Foreign Commerce
B. The Nondelegation Doctrine Applies to Delegations to the President
II. IEEPA Violates the Nondelegation Doctrine11
A. IEEPA Does Not Provide an Intelligible Principle11
B. IEEPA's Broad Delegation Finds No Support in Precedent16
CONCLUSION 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page(s)
A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935)2, 3, 10, 15, 17, 18
American Power & Light Co. v. SEC, 329 U.S. 90 (1946)11
Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal., 512 U.S. 298 (1994)9
Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co., 240 U.S. 1 (1916)8
Cargo of the Brig Aurora v. United States, 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 382 (1813)7
Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981)13
FCC v. Consumers' Research, 145 S. Ct. 2482 (2025)
Federal Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.,         426 U.S. 548 (1976)       19-20
Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)14, 15
Gundy v. United States, 588 U.S. 128 (2019)4, 7, 8, 9, 22
INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)22
J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928)2, 5, 9, 19

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark, 143 U.S. 649 (1892)
Miller v. Mayor of New York, 109 U.S. 385 (1883)7
Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)
Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935)2, 10, 17, 18
Seila Law LLC v. CFPB, 591 U.S. 197 (2020)10
United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp., 299 U.S. 304 (1936)
United States v. Mazurie, 419 U.S. 544 (1975)8
Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs., 531 U.S. 457 (2001)10, 12
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. art. I, § 14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 14
Statutes
50 U.S.C. § 162212
50 U.S.C. § 1701
50 U.S.C. § 1702
50 U.S.C. § 1706

International Emergency Economic Powers Act of 1977,
Pub. L. No. 95-223, Tit. II, 91 Stat. 1626, 50 U.S.C. § 1701 et seq
National Industrial Recovery Act of 1933, Ch. 90, 48 Stat. 19516, 17
Regulations
31 C.F.R. § 510.32315
Other Authorities
Curtis Bradley & Jack Goldsmith,  Foreign Affairs, Nondelegation, and the Major  Questions Doctrine, 172 U. Pa. L. Rev.  1743 (2024)
Br. for Appellees in <i>Van Loon</i> v. <i>Dep't of Treasury</i> , No. 23-50669, 2024 WL 1219987 (5th Cir. Mar. 13, 2024)15
Bryan T. Camp,  A History of Tax Regulation Prior to the  Administrative Procedure Act, 63 Duke L.J.  1673 (2014)9
Brian Chen & Samuel Estreicher,  The New Nondelegation, 102 Tex. L. Rev. 539 (2024)9
Congressional Research Service,  The International Emergency Economic Powers  Act: Origins, Evolution, and Use (Sept.  1, 2025)

Note,	
The International Emergency Economic Powers	
Act: A Congressional Attempt to Control	
Presidential Emergency Power, 96 Harv. L. Rev. 1102 (1983)	.14
Michael D. Ramsey,	
The Myth of Extraconstitutional Foreign	
Affairs Power, 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev.	_
379 (2000)	7
Michael Rappaport,	
The Selective Nondelegation Doctrine	
and the Line Item Veto: A New Approach to	
the Nondelegation Doctrine and its Implications	
for Clinton v. City of New York, 76 Tulane	
L. Rev. 265 (2001)	6
David Schoenbrod,	
The Delegation Doctrine: Could the Court Give	
It Substance?, 83 Mich. L. Rev. 1223 (1985)	6
The Federalist No. 47 (J. Madison)	
(I. Kramnick ed. 1987) (1788)	1
	4
The Federalist No. 48 (J. Madison)	
(I. Kramnick ed. 1987) (1788)	8
1 Noah Webster,	
An American Dictionary of the English	
Language (1828)	9
